## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-18**

## "A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR DONATIONS TO NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS FOR PUBLIC BENEFIT"

**WHEREAS**, the City of Grand Mound, Iowa, has a history of supporting local non-profit organizations which fulfill a public purpose that otherwise would be fulfilled by the City of Grand Mound, Iowa;

WHEREAS, the Dewitt Referral Center, Grand Mound Hometown Pride Committee, Grand Mound Community Club, Grand Mound Community Center, Grand Mound Ball Club, and the Clinton County Fireworks Association (collectively the "Non-Profits"), individually and collectively, fulfill a public purpose which otherwise would be fulfilled by the City of Grand Mound, Iowa; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Grand Mound, Iowa, desires to provide funds to the Non-Profits in order to assist with financing projects, operations, maintenance, and other purposes which would or could be considered "public purposes"; and

**WHEREAS**, in exchange for such funds the City of Grand Mound, Iowa, will require the funds to be used only for a public purpose that otherwise would be required to be fulfilled by the City of Grand Mound, Iowa; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Grand Mound, Iowa, as follows:

The City of Grand Mound, Iowa, hereby provides funds to the following non-profit organizations for fiscal year 2024, with the requirement that said funds be used only for a public purpose:

Dewitt Referral Center	\$1,000.00
Grand Mound Community Club	\$1,500.00
Clinton County Fireworks Association	\$2,500.00
Grand Mound Hometown Pride Committee	\$ TBD
Grand Mound Community Center	\$ TBD
Grand Mound Ball Club	\$ TBD

PASSED AND APPROVED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of August 2024 by the Grand Mound City Council.

Roll Call: Schanze Aye, Beitelspacher Nay, Banov	vetz Ave. Green Absent. Beuthien Ave
	Wast Carelland's Manage
Attest:	Kurt Crosthwaite, Mayor
Melissa Conner, City Clerk	